# 505956730 03/09/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6003435

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST	
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
MCCUE CORPORAT	ION		03/06/2020
RECEIVING PARTY		11/	
Name:			
Street Address:	ONE M&		
City:	NEW YO	-	
State/Country: Postal Code:		nn	
Postal Code:	14203		
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 18		
Property Ty	be	Number	
Patent Number:	D	844829	
Patent Number:	1(	0077535	
Patent Number:	97	732485	
Patent Number:	D	787600	
Patent Number:	96	644393	
Patent Number:	D	781445	
Patent Number:	65	513817	
Patent Number:	58	391534	
Patent Number:	55	551578	
Patent Number:	D	333873	
Patent Number:	51	49569	
Patent Number:	50	96753	
Application Number	: 62	2478313	
Application Number	: 16	5788703	
Application Number	: 62	2903434	
Application Number	: 62	2892386	
<b>Application Number</b>			
Application Number	: 62	2910189	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

# Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	4103855081
Email:	lbell@gebsmith.com
Correspondent Name:	LAURA D BELL, LEGAL ASST
Address Line 1:	1 SOUTH STREET, SUITE 2200
Address Line 2:	GEBHARDT & SMITH LLP
Address Line 4:	BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	1 SOUTH STREET, SUITE 2200 GEBHARDT & SMITH LLP

JMS 34877
JAMES M. SMITH, COUNSEL
/James M Smith, Counsel/
03/09/2020
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

# Total Attachments: 4

source=34877 Patent Notice - McCue Corp#page1.tif
source=34877 Patent Notice - McCue Corp#page2.tif
source=34877 Patent Notice - McCue Corp#page3.tif
source=34877 Patent Notice - McCue Corp#page4.tif

### NOTICE

# OF

### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

### N

#### PATENTS

#### United States Patent and Trademark Office

#### Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Amended And Restated Security Agreement dated as of March (2, 2020 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and M&T Bank, as a "Secured Party", whose address is located at: M&T Center, One M&T Plaza, Buffalo, New York 14203-1495, Attention: Office of General Counsel, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, and hereby grants to the "Secured Party" (as defined therein) a continuing security interest in and to, the patents and patent applications shown below:

· · · · ·	REGISTERED PATENTS			
PATENT NO.	TITLE	DATE	INVENTORS	
D844,829	Cart storage station	04/02/2019	David S. McCue Teodoro A. Mesa Thomas Ustach	
10,077,535	Sign post assembly with impact absorbing mechanism	09/18/2018	David S. McCue Teodoro A. Mesa Thomas Ustach	
9,732,485	Column protector	08/15/2017	David S. McCue Timothy D. Stratford Steve Field David DiAntonio Thomas Ustach	
D787,600	Sign post	05/23/2017	David S. McCue Teodoro A. Mesa Thomas Ustach	
9,644,393	Impact absorbing barrier	05/09/2017	David S. McCue Thomas Ustach Timothy D. Stratford	

S/UMS/34877 M&T McCue Mod/Patent Notice(Final).docx

1

	REGISTERED PATENTS		
PATENT NO.	TITLE	DATE	INVENTORS
D781,445	Cart corral	03/14/2017	David S. McCue Teodoro A. Mesa Thomas Montgomery David DiAntonio Thomas Ustach Paul Joyce Amanda G. Meltzer
6,513,817	Shopping cart having a child supporting apparatus	02/04/2003	David S. McCue Christopher R. Hickey David Burghart Blake Jarrett Adam P. Stevens
5,891,534	Protective rail apparatus	04/06/1999	David S. McCue Douglas C. Sabin Christopher R. Hickey
5,551,578	Shopping cart storage and control station	09/03/1996	David S. McCue Roland M. Gebhardt
D333,873	Protective base rail	03/09/1993	David S. McCue
5,149,569	Base member for protective strip assembly	09/22/1992	David S. McCue
5,096,753	Protective strip assembly	03/17/1992	David S. McCue Roland M Gebhardt

	PATENT APPLICATIONS		
APPLICATION NO.	TITLE	APPLICATION DATE	INVENTORS
US20160174709A1	Bumper Assembly	12/17/2014	David S. McCue Thomas Ustach Amanda G. Meltzer
62/478,313	Double Height Barrier	03/29/2017	David S. McCue David DiAntonio Thomas Ustach Russell Harris Timothy D. Stratford Fernando Fraga Amanda G. Meltzer
2016-0174709	Stainless Steel Bumper Assembly	12/17/2014	David S. McCue Amanda G. Meltzer Thomas Ustach
16/788,703	Bamboo Bumper	02/12/2020	David DiAntonio Teodoro A. Mesa Evan Oswald
62/903,434	Protective Equipment Monitoring System	09/20/2019	Evan Oswald David DiAntonio Teodoro A. Mesa

PATENT APPLICATIONS			
APPLICATION NO.	TITLE	APPLICATION DATE	INVENTORS
62/892,386	Shock-Absorbing Coupler	08/27/2019	Evan Oswald David DiAntonio Teodoro A. Mesa
62/910,189	Cabling System for Double Height Barrier	10/03/2019	Teodoro A. Mesa David DiAntonio Evan Oswald Frances Bravo
16/712,108	Shock Absorbing Angle Barrier	12/12/2019	Teodoro A. Mesa

The undersigned Obligor and the Secured Party hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application, and (iii) the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect thereto are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

Very truly yours,

# MCCUE CORPORATION,

A Delaware Corporation

Jonathan Chou, Vice President By:

Address:

13 Centennial Park Peabody, MA 01960

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

M&T BANK, as Secured Party

By:

Carl Anderson, Vice President & Senior Relationship Manager

Date: March , 2020

PATENT APPLICATIONS			
APPLICATION NO.	TITLE	APPLICATION DATE	INVENTORS
62/892,386	Shock-Absorbing Coupler	08/27/2019	Evan Oswald David DiAntonio Teodoro A. Mesa
62/910,189	Cabling System for Double Height Barrier	10/03/2019	Teodoro A. Mesa David DiAntonio Evan Oswald Frances Bravo
16/712,108	Shock Absorbing Angle Barrier	12/12/2019	Teodoro A. Mesa

The undersigned Obligor and the Secured Party hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application, and (iii) the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect thereto are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

Very truly yours,

### MCCUE CORPORATION,

A Delaware Corporation

By:

Jonathon Chou, Vice President

Address:

13 Centennial Park Peabody, MA 01960

#### ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

M&T BANK, as Secured Party

By:

Carl Anderson, Vice President & Senior Relationship Manager

Date: March 6, 2020

S/JMS/34877 M&T McCue Mod/Patent Notice(Final).docx

3

# PATENT REEL: 052051 FRAME: 0849

## **RECORDED: 03/09/2020**